expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable.

37.1.5 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

 The risks associated with the insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables which
impacts the quantitative sensitivity analysis. The Company makes various assumptions and techniques based
on past claims development experience. This includes indications such as average claims cost, ultimate claims
numbers and expected loss ratios. The Company considers that the liability for claims recognized in the financial
statement is adequate. However, actual experience may differ from the expected outcome.

 The claim liabilities are sensitive to the incidence of insured events and severity / size of claims. As the Company
enters into short term insurance contracts, it does not assume any significant impact of changes in market
conditions on unexpired risks. However, some results of sensitivity testing are set out below, showing the impact
on profit before tax net of reinsurance. The impact of 10% increase / decrease in incidence of insured events
on profit before tax and shareholder's equity is as follows:

   Underwriting results/
   profit before tax Shareholder’s equity
   2024 2023 2024 2023
   (Rupees in ‘000) (Rupees in ‘000)
 Impact of change in claims liabilities +10% / -10%

 Fire and property 5,998  5,315  4,259  3,667
 Marine and transport 8,671  10,092  6,156  6,963
 Motor   71,545  39,164  50,797  27,023
 Group hospitalisation 1,969  2,037  1,398  1,406
 Other classes   5,246  6,124  3,725  4,226
   93,429  62,732  66,335  43,285

37.1.6 Concentration of risk

 To optimise benefits from the principle of average and law of large numbers, geographical spread of risk is of
extreme importance. There are a number of parameters which are significant in assessing the accumulation
of risk with reference to the geographical location, the most important of which is risk survey.

 Risk surveys are carried out on a regular basis for the evaluation of physical hazards associated with the
commercial / industrial / residential occupation of the insured. Details regarding the fire separation / segregation
with respect to the manufacturing process, storage, utilities, etc. are extracted from the layout plan of the